Resolution authorizing the Police Department to accept a Wisconsin Department of Justice Drug Trafficking Response Grant.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Police Department has been notified of a WI Department of Justice Drug Trafficking Response Grant in the amount of \$50,000.00 that has been allocated to the City of La Crosse Police Department; and

WHEREAS, said grant allows the La Crosse Police Department to procure equipment related to drug trafficking suppression; and

WHEREAS, said grant requires no local matching funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the Police Department to accept the Law Enforcement Drug Trafficking Response grant from the WI Department of Justice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said grant funds will be used for Drug Trafficking suppression programs and equipment for the Police Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Police Department is authorized to accept future WI Department of Justice Drug Trafficking suppression grants as allocated by the WI Department of Justice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Police Chief and Finance Director are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on May 9, 2019.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin